
SUNSPOT MONITORING BY USING OPTICAL TELESCOPE

AMIRA ATIYA ZAL'ULYA BINTI MOHD AMIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULy 2018



ABSTRACT

SUNSPOT MONITORING BY USING OPTICAL TELESCOPE

Sunspots are temporary phenomena on the sun's photosphere that appears as spots
darker than surroundings area. It is the regions where the temperature is lowers than
others region. It is caused by the concentrations of magnetic field flux that inhibit
convection. This spots may last for a few months, however it will eventually decay.
It comes in many shapes and sizes but often appear in groups. The numbers of
sunspots follows on 11 year cycle. The objectives of this research to assist potential
data user in the data mining and retrieving process, to study the sun's behavior from
sunspot monitoring, to compare the image of the sun atf different wavelength, to
understand how the sun work and also to develop a future capacity of sunspot
prediction, thereby contributing to the global forecasting the variable, space weath~r

conditions. To monitor the sunspot, we need to observe it and take a picture of it
everyday. From the picture we will compare it day by day with the data from the
Solar Dynamic Observatory at different wavelength. This research can be perform
efficiently if the weather is clear for the optical telescope.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Sunspots
2.3 Solar Cycle
2.4 Sunspot Number
2.5 Effect from the Solar Cycle
2.6 Solar Monitoring

2.6.1 Naked Eye Observation
2.6.2 Obscura Camera

2.7 Sunspot Imaging
2.7.1 Sunspot Drawing
2.7.2 Observatory and Space Bourne Telescope Image at

Different Wavelength
2.7.2.1 Broadband Imaging
2.7.2.2 Ha Imaging
2.7.2.3 Atmospheric Image Assembly (AIA)
2.7.2.4 Helioseismic Magnetic Imager (HMI)

2.8 Clouds Classification and Characteristics

iv

Page

iii
IV

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

1
10
11
11

12
12
15
21
24
26
26
27
29
29

31
31
32
33
41
43



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Observation Site
3.3 Equipments
3.4 Celestron CPC Deluxe 800lIn Computerized Telescope
3.5 Set-up Process of Telescope

3.5.1 Setting Up the Tripod
3.5.2 Mounting the Telescope to the Tripod
3.5.3 Adjusting the Clutches
3.5.4 Attaching the Visual Accessories
3.5.5 Aligning the Finderscope
3.5.6 Installing Camera to Telescope

3.6 Stitching Images of the Sun
3.7 Analyzing Data Process

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Sunspot Monitoring Data

CHAPTER S: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

46
46
48
49
50
50
52
53
53
56
57
59
60

61
61

79
79
81

82
87
92



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

1.1.1 Specifications of the sun 5

3.2.1 Coordinates ofUniversiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Shah Alam 47

3.3.1 Apparatus used for data collecting. 48

3.4.1 The Celestron CPC Deluxe 800HD telescope specifications 50

4.2.1 Selected images of sunspot as captured. 64

4.2.2 The images of the sunspot as captured in the morning and 71

evening on 8th February 2018 compared with the images of the

sunspot at different wavelength

4.2.3 Date and sunspots numbers on respective date. 75

vi


