SUNSPOT MONITORING BY USING OPTICAL TELESCOPE

.

AMIRA ATIYA ZAL'ULYA BINTI MOHD AMIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2018

ABSTRACT

SUNSPOT MONITORING BY USING OPTICAL TELESCOPE

Sunspots are temporary phenomena on the sun's photosphere that appears as spots darker than surroundings area. It is the regions where the temperature is lowers than others region. It is caused by the concentrations of magnetic field flux that inhibit convection. This spots may last for a few months, however it will eventually decay. It comes in many shapes and sizes but often appear in groups. The numbers of sunspots follows on 11 year cycle. The objectives of this research to assist potential data user in the data mining and retrieving process, to study the sun's behavior from sunspot monitoring, to compare the image of the sun atf different wavelength, to understand how the sun work and also to develop a future capacity of sunspot prediction, thereby contributing to the global forecasting the variable, space weather conditions. To monitor the sunspot, we need to observe it and take a picture of it everyday. From the picture we will compare it day by day with the data from the Solar Dynamic Observatory at different wavelength. This research can be perform efficiently if the weather is clear for the optical telescope.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	10
1.3	Significance of Study	11
1.4	Objectives of Study	11

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Sunspots	12
2.3	Solar Cycle	15
2.4	Sunspot Number	21
2.5	Effect from the Solar Cycle	24
2.6	Solar Monitoring	26
	2.6.1 Naked Eye Observation	26
	2.6.2 Obscura Camera	27
2.7	Sunspot Imaging	29
	2.7.1 Sunspot Drawing	29
	2.7.2 Observatory and Space Bourne Telescope Image at	
	Different Wavelength	31
	2.7.2.1 Broadband Imaging	31
	2.7.2.2 Ha Imaging	32
	2.7.2.3 Atmospheric Image Assembly (AIA)	33
	2.7.2.4 Helioseismic Magnetic Imager (HMI)	41
2.8	Clouds Classification and Characteristics	43

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	46
3.2	Observation Site	46
3.3	Equipments	48
3.4	Celestron CPC Deluxe 800HD Computerized Telescope	49
3.5	Set-up Process of Telescope	50
	3.5.1 Setting Up the Tripod	50
	3.5.2 Mounting the Telescope to the Tripod	52
	3.5.3 Adjusting the Clutches	53
	3.5.4 Attaching the Visual Accessories	53
	3.5.5 Aligning the Finderscope	56
	3.5.6 Installing Camera to Telescope	57
3.6	Stitching Images of the Sun	59
3.7	Analyzing Data Process	60
CH 4.1 4.2	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS Introduction Sunspot Monitoring Data	61 61
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Introduction	79
5.2	Conclusion	79
5.3	Recommendations	81
REF	FERENCES	82
APPENDICES		87
CUI	CURRICULUM VITAE	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
1.1.1	Specifications of the sun	5
3.2.1	Coordinates of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Shah Alam	47
3.3.1	Apparatus used for data collecting.	48
3.4.1	The Celestron CPC Deluxe 800HD telescope specifications	50
4.2.1	Selected images of sunspot as captured.	64
4.2.2	The images of the sunspot as captured in the morning and	71
	evening on 8th February 2018 compared with the images of the	
	sunspot at different wavelength	
4.2.3	Date and sunspots numbers on respective date.	75